

No. 09-980

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MAX HUFFMAN \*  
Lawrence W. Inlow Hall  
530 W. New York Street  
Room 324  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
(317) 274-8009  
huffmmax@iupui.edu

AUSTEN L. PARRISH  
Southwestern Law School  
3050 Wilshire Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 738-5728  
aparrish@swlaw.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Conflict And Confusion Exist In The Lower Courts On The Effect Test’s Application And Its Interplay With The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....	6
A. A Three-Way Circuit Split Exists On The Application Of A Doctrine That This Court Has Never Clarified .....	6
B. The Effects Test’s Meaning Remains Unsettled.....	10
II. The D.C. Circuit Dramatically Departed From This Court’s Prior Precedent.....	12
A. The Holding That The Effects Test Nullifies The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	12
B. A Background Interpretative Principle May Not Substitute For An Inquiry Into Congressional Intent .....	17
C. Congressional Silence In 1970 Is Not Evidence Of Intent To Regulate Extraterritorially .....	19

III. Serious Harm Can Result If The Circuit Splits and the Confusion That Exist Below Are Not Resolved .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	22
<i>American Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	19
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hildago</i> , 353 U.S. 138 .....	24
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	18
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	24
<i>Consol. Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7, 11
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	7
<i>Dominicus Americana Bohio v. Gulf &amp; West Indus. Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Environmental Defense Fund Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	3, 5, 8, 21
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagram S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	13, 15, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	22
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	13, 18
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	7, 15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , No. 08-1107, 2010 WL 605601 (U.S. Feb. 23, 2010).....	22
<i>Industrial Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui &amp; Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1982).....	8, 11
<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8, 21
<i>Mannington Mills Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad National de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	24
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 385 (2005).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	15
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 269 U.S. 29 (1925).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals Ltd.</i> , 452 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	22
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2005).....	24
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	13, 23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 187 (1993).....	13
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	18
<i>S.S. "Lotus" (Fr. v. Turk)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7).....	14
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	7
<i>Stegman v. United States</i> , 425 F.2d 984 (9th Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Subafilms Ltd. v. MGM-Pathe Communications</i> , 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3, 9, 18
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	4, 8
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 470 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 950 .....	21
Criminal Justice Reform Act of 1975, S.1, 94th Cong. 1st Sess. § 204 (1975) .....	20
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	10
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
GARY B. BORN & PETER B. RUTLEDGE, INTERNATIONAL CIVIL LITIGATION IN UNITED STATES COURTS (4th ed. 2007) .....	9, 16, 20
Brief of the Government of Australia as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support Defendants- Appellees, <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia</i> <i>Bank</i> , No. 08-1192.....	16
Brief for the Republic of France as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison</i> <i>v. Nat'l Australia Bank</i> , No. 08-1192 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief for the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank</i> , No. 08-1192 .....	16
Brief for United Kingdom as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Appellant, <i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 1138 (1979) <i>reprinted in</i> 50 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 352 (1979)....	20
Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, <i>Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process</i> , 104 HARV. L. REV. 1217 (1992) .....	15
IAN BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (6th ed. 2003) .....	14
William Dodge, <i>Understanding the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 16 BERKELEY J. INT'L L. 88 (1998) .....	8–9
RICHARD A. FALK, THE ROLE OF DOMESTIC COURTS IN THE INTERNATIONAL LEGAL ORDER (1964) .....	24
Mark P. Gibney, <i>The Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Law: The Perversion of Democratic Governance, the Reversal of Institutional Roles, and the Imperative of Establishing Normative Principles</i> , 19 B.C. INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 297 (1996).....	23
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Foreign Governmental Reactions to U.S. Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 6 GEO. MASON L. REV. 505 (1998) .....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Andrew T. Guzman, <i>Is International Antitrust Impossible?</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1501 (1998) .....	25
Max Huffman, <i>A Retrospective on Twenty-Five Years of the Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act</i> , 44 HOUS. L. REV. 285 (2007) .....	8, 10
Max Huffman, <i>A Standing Framework for Private Extraterritorial Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 60 SMU L. REV. 103 (2007) .....	11, 16
Jeffrey A. Meyer, <i>Dual Illegality and Geoambiguous Law: A New Rule for Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Law</i> (forthcoming 2010), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract_id=1569643">ssrn.com/abstract_id=1569643</a> .....	9
NATIONAL COMMISSION ON REFORM OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL LAWS, FINAL REPORT (1971) .....	20
Note, <i>Extraterritorial Application of the Antitrust Laws: A Conflict of Law Approach</i> , 70 YALE L.J. 259 (1960).....	20
Note, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction – Criminal Law</i> , 13 HARV. INT’L L.J. 347 (1972).....	20
Austen L. Parrish, <i>The Effects Test: Extraterritoriality’s Fifth Business</i> , 61 VAND. L. REV. 1455 (2008).....	11, 16, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Reclaiming International Law from Extraterritoriality</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 815 (2009).....	25
Ellen S. Podgor & Daniel M. Filler, <i>International Criminal Jurisdiction in the Twenty-First Century: Rediscovering U.S. v. Bowman</i> , 44 SAN DIEGO. L. REV. 585 (2007) .....	11
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987).....	14, 15
David L. Shapiro, <i>Continuity and Change in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. REV. 921 (1992) .....	22
Isaac N.P. Stokes, <i>Limits Imposed by International Law on Regulation of Extraterritorial Commercial Activity</i> , 64 AM. SOC'Y INT'L L. PROC. 135 (2007) .....	19
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (1776).....	23
Jonathan Turley, "When in Rome": <i>Multinational Misconduct and the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 84 N.W. U.L. REV. 598 (1990).....	21
